2. An error in the capitalisation of commissions paid to sales staff, which led to:

• an understatement of $0.2m in costs of sales; and

• an overstatement of $0.2m in current assets.

1 Underlying EBITDA is Earnings before Interest, Depreciation, Amortisation and Tax but before balance sheet write-downs,  one-off expenses and ESOP

amortisation.

2

3. An error in the booking of trade debtors and the associated provision for doubtful debts, which

led to an overstatement of $0.8m in trade debtors (current assets) and an understatement of

$0.3m in current period expenses and $0.5m in one-off costs (as this amount related to an

opening balance adjustment).

The tables below set out the overall impact of the above on the reported result for H1 FY2018 and the

Company’s balance sheet as at 31 December 2017.

Note that errors one and two above are non-cash items as cash had already been received or paid, (as

required) for these balances as at 31 December 2017. The above adjustments have been confirmed with

the Company’s auditors.

P&L Restatement - H1 FY18
H1 FY18

(as reported)

Total of

adjustments

H1 FY18

(adjusted)

Fee income 18.2 0.0 18.2

Membership subscriptions 21.8 (5.5) 16.3

Gift card sales 15.5 0.0 15.5

Other Income 0.4 0.0 0.4

Total revenue 55.9 (5.5) 50.4

Operating costs (53.3) 2.5 (50.8)

Underlying EBITDA 2.6 (3.0) (0.4)

Total balance sheet write-downs (30.1) 0.0 (30.1)

Provision for restructuring (4.5) 0.0 (4.5)

Redundancy costs booked (0.3) 0.0 (0.3)

EGM costs (0.5) 0.0 (0.5)

Other one-off expenses (0.4) (0.5) (0.9)

Total one-off costs (35.8) (0.5) (36.3)

Reported EBITDA (33.2) (3.5) (36.7)

Balance Sheet Restatement - 31 Dec 2017
31 Dec 17

(as reported)

Total of

adjustments

31 Dec 2017

(adjusted)

Cash and cash equivalents 9.2 0.0 9.2

Other current assets 23.0 (1.0) 22.0

Total current assets 32.2 (1.0) 31.2

Total non-current assets 61.6 0.0 61.6

Total assets 93.8 (1.0) 92.8

Total current liabilities (40.1) (2.5) (42.6)

Total non-current liabilities (9.6) 0.0 (9.6)

Total liabilities (49.7) (2.5) (52.2)

Net assets 44.1 (3.5) 40.6

3

As a result of this restatement, the first half FY2018 Underlying EBITDA result has been revised down

from the reported $2.6 million profit to a $0.4 million loss.

Updated guidance for FY2018 and FY2019 guidance confirmed

IncentiaPay is pleased to report that trading in the second half of FY2018 has been broadly in line with

previous forecasts. This turnaround is the result of an ongoing focus on the execution of the restructuring

program, which includes:

• exiting non-core Bartercard operations (including the UK and US businesses)

• a strong focus on cost reduction

• integration of Entertainment and Bartercard shared services